

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MT. HOLLY GARDENS CITIZENS  
IN ACTION, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF NATIONAL LEASED  
HOUSING ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL MULTI  
HOUSING COUNCIL, NATIONAL APARTMENT  
ASSOCIATION, NEW JERSEY APARTMENT  
ASSOCIATION, PUBLIC HOUSING AUTHORITIES  
DIRECTORS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL  
AFFORDABLE HOUSING MANAGEMENT  
ASSOCIATION, AND COUNCIL FOR  
AFFORDABLE AND RURAL HOUSING  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. HAYES, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*

NIXON PEABODY LLP

401 Ninth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 585-8000

[jhayes@nixonpeabody.com](mailto:jhayes@nixonpeabody.com)

*Of Counsel:*  
HARRY J. KELLY  
BRIAN J. WHITTAKER

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae National Leased  
Housing Association, National Multi Housing  
Council, National Apartment Association,  
New Jersey Apartment Association, Public Housing  
Authorities Directors Association, National Affordable  
Housing Management Association, and  
Council for Affordable and Rural Housing*

September 3, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	4
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. DISPARATE IMPACT THEORY PRESENTS UNIQUE PROBLEMS IN THE HOUSING CONTEXT THAT MAKE IT INAPPROPRIATE AS A BASIS FOR LIABILITY.....	6
B. DISPARATE IMPACT LIABILITY IMPROPERLY EXTENDS THE SCOPE OF THE FHA AND CREATES <i>DE</i> <i>FACTO</i> PROTECTED CLASSES THAT CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND .....	14
1. The Plain Language Of The FHA Prohibits Only Intentional Acts of Housing Discrimination.....	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. By Ignoring The FHA's Intent Requirement, Disparate Impact Liability Creates <i>De Facto</i> Protected Classes That Congress Did Not Allow.....	17
3. The Court Should Follow Its Precedents To Assure That The FHA Is Applied As Congress Directed .....	19
 C. DISPARATE IMPACT LIABILITY IS NOT NEEDED TO PREVENT INTENTIONAL FORMS OF DISCRIMINATION SUCH AS EXCLUSIONARY ZONING.....	 20
 D. THE COURT SHOULD NOT DEFER TO HUD'S REGULATION ESTABLISHING A DISCRIMINATORY EFFECTS STANDARD UNDER THE FHA.....	 24
1. The FHA is Unambiguous and Prohibits Only Intentional Discrimination .....	25
2. HUD Cannot Create a Right of Action that is Not Explicit in the Text of the FHA.....	26
3. HUD's Disparate Impact Regulations Cannot Be Applied Retroactively .....	28
 V. CONCLUSION.....	 30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	25-26, 27
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977).....	27
<i>Betsey v. Turtle Creek Assocs.</i> , 736 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Blackwell v. H.A. Hous. L.P.</i> , No. 05-cv-01225-LTB-CBS (D. Colo. 2005) .....	12
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	28, 29
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25, 28
<i>Community Services, Inc. v. Wind Gap Mun. Auth.</i> , 421 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	14
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....	26

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	26
<i>Graoch Assocs. v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Human Relations Comm'n</i> , 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>Green v. Sunpointe Assocs., Ltd.</i> , No. C96-1542C, 1997 WL 1526484 (W.D. Wash. May 12, 1997).....	8
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	17
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	27
<i>Landgraf v. Usi Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	28
<i>Magner v. Gallagher</i> , No. 10-1032 .....	24-25
<i>Metro Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	14-15
<i>NLRB v. Wyman</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	29

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003).....	17
<i>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	21
<i>Salute v. Stratford Greens Garden Apts.</i> , 134 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	21, 23
<i>Wadley v. Park at Landmark, LP</i> , No. 1:06cv777 (JCC), 2007 Dist. LEXIS 5029 (E.D. Va. Jan. 24, 2007).....	8
<i>Warren v. Ypsilanti Hous. Auth.</i> , No. 4:02-cv-40034 (E.D. Mich. 2002).....	12
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	23
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	27
<i>Ybarra v. Town of Los Altos Hills</i> , 503 F.2d 250 (9th Cir. 1974).....	19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	21
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1) .....	16, 26
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2) .....	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1437f .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(t) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1982 .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2) .....	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 3601, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a) .....	14, 16, 17, 19
42 U.S.C. § 3608(a) .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 3614a .....	27, 28
42 U.S.C. § 13701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI, § 602 .....	25-26
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619-39 (1988) .....	4
Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, Pub. L. 93-383, § 808, 88 Stat. 633 (1974) .....	4
25 C.F.R. § 5.850 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
<i>Implementation of the Fair Housing Act's Discriminatory Effects Standard</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 11460 (Feb. 15, 2013) .....	24, 29
Cal. Gov't Code § 12955 .....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-4 .....	9
<b>OTHER MATERIALS</b>	
HUD Handbook 4350.3, § 4-7C.3-4 (Rev.-1) .....	10
Kirk D. Jensen & Jeffery P. Naimon, <i>The Fair Housing Act, Disparate Impact Claims and Magner v. Gallagher: An Opportunity to Return to the Primacy of the Statutory Text</i> , 129 BANKING L. J. 99 (2012) .....	17
Robert G. Schwemm, <i>Housing Discrimination: Law and Litigation</i> , § 30.3 .....	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Census Bureau, Statistical Abstract of the United States, <i>Income, Expenditures, Poverty, &amp; Wealth: Household Income</i> , Tables 690 & 691 (2012), available at <a href="http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/2012/tables/12s0690.pdf">http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/2012/tables/12s0690.pdf</a> . . . . .	11
